RECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JUN 12 2007

June 12, 2007 STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENT,

)
)
)
Complainant, )
) AC 06-39
V. ) (CDOE No. 06-02-AC)
) (Administrative Citation)
SPEEDY GONZALEZ LANDSCAPING, )
INC,, )
)

Respondent.

HEARING REPORT

On May 9, 2007, a hearing in this matter was held at the James R. Thompson Center, 100
West Randolph Street, Room 11-512, Chicago, Illinois. Attorneys Jennifer A. Burke and Graham
G. McCahan appeared and participated on behalf of the complainant. Attorney Jeffrey J. Levine
appeared and participated on behalf of the respondent.

Preliminary Matters
The above-captioned matter, AC 06-39, is related to AC 06-40, AC 06-41 and AC 07-25.
Exhibits

One exhibit was offered as evidence at the hearing. An exhibit list itemizing the offered
exhibit and summarizing its status is attached to this order.

Briefing Schedule

The briefing schedule is as follows. The complainant’s post-hearing brief is due to be filed
on or before June 22, 2007. The respondent’s post-hearing brief in response is due to be filed on
or before July 10, 2007. Complainant’s reply brief, if any, is due to be filed on or before July 18,
2007. Public comment is due to be filed on or before June 15, 2007.



IT IS SO ORDERED.

w r\‘) \érQQ" T
Bradley P. Halloran
Hearing Officer
Ilinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500
100 W. Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601
312.814.8917



AC 06-39
May 9, 2007, Hearing
Exhibit List
Exhibit Description Status
Complainant’s Group Exhibit A Administrative Record Admitted-
over

objection




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were mailed, first
class, on June 12, 2006, to each of the persons on the attached service list.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was hand delivered to
the following on June 12, 2006:

John T. Therriault

Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center

100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Bradley P. Halloran

Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board

100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-8917



AC 2006-039

Jennifer Burke

City of Chicago

Chicago Department of Law
30 North LaSalle St., Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60602

AC 2006-039

Dennis W. Winkler

3051 Oak Grove Dr., Suite 220
Downers Grove, IL 60515

AC 2006-039

1601-1759 E. 130th St. LLC
10630 S. Torrence

Chicago, IL 60617

AC 2006-039
Jeffrey J. Levine
20 N. Clark Street
Suite 800
Chicago, IL 60602



MAY 0 2 2B
BUREAU OF LAND INVENTORY DATA INPUT FORM

INVENTORY # ISSUED: TRAN CODE TRAN DATE
0 316 48510 3 Add []

C hange X / / YYY
1 10 14 (CHECK) 15 (LEAVE BLANK) 20 21 23

010 FACILITY NAME

T 1113

S PEEDY G ON Z A L E 2Z I N C
24 53
- USEPA#: : NAICS CODE:
66 77 94 99 100 105
IEMA INCIDENT #: .
- 020 LOCATION ADDRESS (STREET ADDRESS REQUIRED) SEND MAIL HERE [ ]
1113
STREET: 1 6 0 1 E i1 3 ¢ T *H s T
24 ] 48
P. 0. BOX:
49 54
CITY: . C H I ¢ A G O . STATE: IL
55 74 7576
- ZIP: 6 06 1 7 - TELEPHONE: - -
.77 85 86 . 89 92 95
CONTACT: MAIL IND:
- o 96 - 120 121
COUNTY: Cc O 0OK/ CHGDO TOWNSHIP: :
030 CWNER ADDRESS (IF SAME AS ABOVE, LEAVE BLANK): ~ SEND MAIL HERE
1113
NAME: 16 01 - 1 7 5 9 E 13 ¢ T H s T L L C
24 53
STREET: 3 0 5 1 0O A X G R O V E D R S T E 2 2 0
‘ 54 78
P.0. BOX: CITY: D O WNUET R S G R O V E
79 84 85 104
. STATE: IL ZIP: 6 0 5 15 - TELEPHONE: 6 30 -434 -0400
105 106 107 115 116 119 122 125
CONTACT: DENNTIS WINZIKILEHR MAIL IND:
: 126 150 151

" 040 OPERATOR ADDRESS (IF SAME AS ABOVE, LEAVE BLANK):  SEND MAIL HERE [ |

- AGENCY SITEID NUMBER: 1 7 . Check box to send for

1113 -
NAME:

. 24 53
STREET: L
54 78
P.O. BOX: - CITY:
79 84 85 104
STATE: ZiP: - TELEPHONE: - - ‘
105 106 107 15 116 119 122 125
CONTACT: MAIL IND:
126 _ . 150 , 151
Indicate source of  [XSite Inspection ["JAnnual Report [CJLUST Report
information: []Company Letter [‘lother: ’ ,

SEND E-MAIL TO: bolid.request@epa.state.il.us

FROM: JOHN F KRYL REG/SECTION: 2

TELEPHONE#: 312 -744 -7235 DATE:  3/29/2006

PREVIOUS COMPANY NAME:




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

A

TEAY g) P‘Pi. ;
;ounty:  Cook/Chicago LPC# 0316485103 Region: 2 - Des Plaines

‘Location/Site Name: 1601 E. 130" Street

Jate: 03/22/2006 Time: From 10:00AM To 1:30PM Previous Inspection Date: 1st

-mnspector(s): Antonopoulos/Maciel Weather: Cloudy 35 F
. No. of Photos Taken: # 22  Est. Amt. of Waste: 3000 yds® Samples Taken: Yes# No [X
MMMMM wterviewed:  Chuck Webber (CTA), E-King Rep Complaint #:
1601-1759 E. 130" St. LLC Dennis W. Winkler
Mzslponi\'g('je Pa?y ) 10630 S. Torrence 3051 Oak Grove Dr. STE 220
ilin ress(es .
nd Pﬁone Chicago, IL 60617 Downers Grove, IL 60515
_lumber(s): :
SECTION ' DESCRIPTION VIOL
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS
1. | 9(a) | CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS &
2. | 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING =4
3. | 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOISk D
4. | 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD []
5. | 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING X
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
. 6. | 21{d) OPERATION:
(1) Without a Permit ; . , E]
(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board E]
..... DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY }X{
7. 21(9)} WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
- 8. |-21(p) IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:
(1) Litter X
- (2) Scavenging E]
(3) Open Burning X
| (4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters &
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors D
- (6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site D
™ svised 9/21/2005 (Open Dump - 1)

AAAAAA f 7



LPc# 0316485103
Inspection Date: 03/22/2006
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or @
(7). Demolition Debris
9. | 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:
(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire E]
(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire D
35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
10. | 812.101(a) | OPERATE A LANDFILL '
11. | 722111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION D
12. | 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION D
.ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A -
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
13. | 809.302(a) | PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST
OTHER REQUIREMENTS
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: ([_]) PCB; ([_]) CIRCUIT COURT D
14. CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:
15. | OTHER: []

Informational Notes

1. [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.

[llinois Pollution Control Board: 35 lll. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.

Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal
conclusions' of the Agency or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either

by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act:

415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d). -
6. ltems marked w1th an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Pevised 9/21/2005

(Open Dump - 2)

iz,

~)




0316485103 LIST OF APPARENT STATE VIOLATIONS 3/22/06

9 (a) Caused and allowed air polluﬁon from the open burning of waste tires
and wood debris.

— 9(c) Caused and allowed the open burning of waste.
21 (a) Caused and allowed the open dumping of waste.
21 (d) (1) Conduct any waste- storage, waste-treatment, or a waste-disposal operation

without a permit.

21 (d) (2) Conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation
in violation of any regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board.

21 (e) Causing or allowing the disposal, treatment, storage or abandonment of
any waste or transport any waste into this State for disposal, treatment,
storage or abandonment except at a site or facility, which meets the
requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act.

21 (p) (1) Causing, or allowing the open dumping of any waste in a manner, which results
’ in litter at the dump site

21(p) 2) Caused and allowed scavenging of materials.
21 (p) 3) Cause or allow the open burning of waste.
21 (p) @) Caused and allowed the deposition of waste in standing water.

21(p). (7)  Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris: or Clean Construction or
Demolition Debris

55(@ Q1) Causing or allowing the open dumping of any used or waste tire.
812.101 (a)  Failure to submit an application for a permit to develop and operate a landfil’
that is required from the Agency under Section 21(d) of the Environmental

......... Protection Act (Act) (II. Rev. Stat. 1989. Ch.111 %. par. 1021(d)).

~ 809.302 (a)  Accepted special waste from a waste hauler without a permit and / or manifest.



316485103 ATTACHMENT “B>» 03/22/06

MUNICIPAL VIOLATIONS:

7-28-440 - DUMPING ON REAL
ESTATE WITHOUT A PERMIT

CAUSED and allowed the open dumping
of debris on a vacant lot without obtaining
the required permit.

7-28-450 - OWNER RESPONSIBLE
FOR REMOVAL/NUISANCE

Owner responsible. for the removal or cause
to be removed any debris placed on an un-

11-4-1500 - TREATMENT AND
DISPOSAL OF SOLID
OR LIQUID WASTE

11-4-250 - WASTE HANDLING
FACILITIES/
REQUIRED PERMIT

7-28-080 - NUISANCE IN.
CONNECTION WITH
BUSINESS

7-28-720 Accumulation of Junk
or Materials.

11-4-1040 - PROHIBITED
WASTE

7-28-060 - CONDITIONS
DETRIMENTAL TO
HEALTH

7-28-750 - Noncombustible
screen fence
required

11-4-640 - PUBLIC NUISANCE
ABATEMENT

improved lot.

CAUSED and allowed the improper disposal
of construction debris and Municipal solid
waste at an unpermitted facility.

CAUSED and operated a waste disposal
facility without first obtaining the required
permit.

CAUSED and allowed a public nuisance
from dumping waste debris on a storage
lot adjacent to residential homes.

Respondent caused and allowed an
accumulation waste on the ground.

Caused and allowed the dumping of grease
and oil into the sewer causing flow restrictions.

CAUSED and allowed conditions detrimental
from the improper disposal / storage of A.C.M.

Owner is required to maintain and secure
vacant lot.

Respondent caused a public nuisance from the
particulate emission becoming windborne from
the salt unloading operations.



CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PERMITTING AND ENFORCEMENT

NARRATIVE EVALUATION

INSPECTION DATE: 3/22/2006 : TIME: AM 10:00

SITE NAME: Speedy Gonzalez inc. EMPLOYEE: Chris Antonopoulos
SITE CODE: 0316485103
SITE ADDRESS: 1601 E 130TH ST COUNTY: Cook / Chicago
SUMMARY

As 1 was Driving East on 130th St. heading to a meeting with City of Chicago Department of Revenue at a site on
136th and Hoxie, it was observed that there was some bluish and black smoke deriving from the property address
of 1601 E. 130th St. | then along with Johhna Potthoff- legal counsel for DOE and Charles King- Attorney for the
City of Chicago Law Department and Edward Collins-inspector for DOE, proceeded to investigate the smoke and
upon driving into the open gate it was observed that there were trucks from E.King Hauling in the process of
recejving loads of what looked to be C& D debris. | then assessed the remainder of the site and ocbserved broken
concrete, scrap metal, compost material, property belonging to the City of Chicago (signs), railroad ties, two piles
of wood, one in the rear (which was burning) and one in the front near the entrance that was in the process of
segregation by an unknown person that looked to be an employee, port-a-johns with the advertisement of QUIOUl!
Incorporated and a water tanker with the name Speedy Gonzalez Inc. spray painted on the side.

I then with the help of Inspector Collins proceeded to interview the heavy equipment operator ( Front End Loader)
about the generation point of the material and destination. The operator of the loader than stated that he had a
manifest from the IEPA and that they were working for the City of Chicago and CTA. | then corrected the individual
and stated that he is not working for the City of Chicago and that the manifest states a different address and that
the generator was in fact CTA signed by Chuck Webber with no date. i then talked to Supervisor-Stanley Kaehler of
DOE via Nextel and gave all information on the ongoing investigation. Supervisor Kaehler then stated that he

would send another inspector to assist at the site, along with the Director of inspections- John Kryl.

After contacting supervisor Kaehler, | proceeded to speak with the driver of the E. King truck and stated that he is
not to remove the material from the site until further notice. The Driver and heavy equipment operator, than stated
he would continue his work until the gentieman in the white pick up truck told them not to do so. i1then spoke to
the driver of the white Truck who was identified as the owner of Speedy Gonzalez inc. and he stated that we were
on private property and that we had no right to be on his property. | then asked Mr. Gonzalez to cease his illegal
transfer station activities and he in turn stated the manifest in my hands were not given to me by the people on the
site and he proceeded to drive off onto the other side of the property and let his employees continue the loading of
the trucks and releasing the trucks with the material in question under his supervision.

After gathering all information and meeting with Chuck Webber- CTA and Paschen Construction, it was found that
the CTA, Paschen, E. King and Mr. Gonzalez were under an agreement to store fuel- contaminated soil from the
CTA Brownline project at the 1601 E. 130th St., until the CID Landfill resumed business on Monday. Further
information also was given that the material was questionabie on the generation point { Brownline) and that there
would be an ongoing investigation on the behalf of the CTA.

Inspector Maciel, Ms. Pottoff, Mr. King, Mr. Kryl, and myseif discussed the sites condition with Chuck Webber and
a representative from Paschen Construction. Mr. Webber is a CTA's environmental consultant in charge of the
brown line project and Paschen was the hired subcontractor to do the renovation. They both informed us that the
CTA material that was removed from the project was to go to CID landfill. However, since the renovation work
occurred over the weekend the loads would have to wait to go to the landfill until Monday. Mr. Webber also
informed us that E. King was hired to do the hauling. He said that E-King was to keep all the loads in roll-offs and
on site until CID opened. Neither Mr. Webber nor Paschen could conclude if the waste material came from the
brown line project. The total amount of debris waste from CTA equaled 800 yards. This waste consisted of bricks,
wood, scrap metal, soil, and concrete. '



CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PERMITTING AND ENFORCEMENT

NARRATIVE EVALUATION

INSPECTION DATE: 3/22/2006 TIME: AM 10:00
SITE NAME: Speedy Gonzalez Inc. EMPLOYEE: Chris Antonopoulos
SITE CODE: 0316485103
SITE ADDRESS: 1601 E 130TH ST COUNTY: Cook / Chicago

SITE CONDITIONS:
Stone piles (80 cu. yards)
Debris piles (1480 cu. yards)
Suspected CTA Material (800 cu. yards)
VVVVV Compost pile (400 cu. yards)
Timber w/ possible arsenic contamination (200 cu. yards)
~50 waste tires
Dump truck, tanker truck, and flatbed parked and labeled on site
~50 port-o-johns, empty
Concrete blocks (40 cu. yards)

““““ REPORT COMPLETED ? [ 7] &S % NO NOV ISSUED ? % YES Eﬁ NO

INVESTIGATION COMPLETED ? [:[ YES NO ATTACHMENTS ? Yes [ | no

I, Chris Antonopoulos an employee of the City "5 Chicago, Department of’E?}vrronment declare that | have conducted
an inspection of the above mentioned gr ge the}{ te lmj? /fﬂrthgr decjare that the observations set forth on
the report are true and accurate. /

122 i [ .
STAR # IGNATU/RE i
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CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
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CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
Date: - 1/2"/q L) P Time: 4D /- ;4‘)/’7 7
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CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
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CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
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CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
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CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
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CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
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CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
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CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
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CITY OF CHICAGO

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS

DATE: 3/22 [
SITEyzo / £ _,-’5«‘;{?3”-/

SITE CODEI’_')Sf 4 f"‘;_{* "-;D _,2)

s .

ROLL, Ma, siwy Ut 18 | LIRCU UG ove -

COMMENT: _open burning. misc. waste on top off standing water

(8

Tinve: ADEF 7= | 307
INSPECTORFAN BYITrr 15 ff AL 1 255
COUNTY: COOK/CHICAGO



CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PHOTOGRAPHS

. ol T =7
DATE: 2/2:z [ TIME /@G A T~ T
SITE. 1g0s = (305 INSPECTORA DVFeur (oo (1 T 15—
SITE CODE Za/Hm 10 COUNTY: COOK/CHICAGO

‘J‘)

v o
Ly
Ld ~
.
%
nuLLr_Hnarrnwvive_ / i KEL: =

COMMENT: open burning, misc. waste on top off standing water and waste debris as berm on the
perimeter of site.




CITY OF CHICAGO

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
DATE: 2 {27 [ s
coan A T
SITE: /tt~0y 7= 3027
SITE CODE./ > 3/ L/ 55710 A

s )

- -

ROLL#_na PHOTOS__ > DIRECTION=EW- /i 7}
COMMENT: _compost material.

e 20 = o
TIME: ‘@0 <1 7 i

INSPECTORA 7m0 L3/} T 47
COUNTY: COOK/CHICAGO



CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
DATE: ;/7z2 /o & TIME: padset -1 o5t
SITE: 1pp. c5 (ST INSPECTORY G vel 3wl s Wk THC1 A~
SITE CODE 314/ H5710 COUNTY: COOK/CHICAGO
. i = e
ol = = N
ROLL# _na PHOTO# - DIRECTION: SW

COMMENT:_CTA waste?

Zi



DATE
SITE
SITE CODE

ROLL® na Pl

CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PHOTOGRAPHS

TiME: 0T
INSPECTOR:

.

COUNTY" COOK:CHICAGO

AY b
LG

DIRECTION: SW

COMMENT: CTA waste? broken concrete, wood debris. brick and soil.
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WASTE MANAGEMENT

,,,,,, 138" & 194
CALUMET CITY, IL 60409
Phone 773.646.3099
Fax  773.646.6989

FAX

From: Irma Stickann

Comments:

N
YV



_U9/zi/2UYD UCiDD FAA L TT3 645 6Y8Y ClD RDF WXM _ 1002/009
| R-BL-2B26 19:38 From:WASTE MGMT 163615154448 To:l 773 646 5989 F.871E
02/24/20008 11:36 FAX 773 549 3284 FHP JOBSITE CTA BELMONT aoo4
e
o L x F lrSt
J, ‘ ( Environmental -
Labeoratories, Inc. IL ELAP / NELAC Accreditation # 100292

bz, 1600 Shore Road » Naperville, linots 60563 « Phone (630) 778-1200 « Fax (630) 778-1233

Analytical Report
Client: “TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. Date Colleeted: 02/02/06
ProjectiD:  CTA - Brown Line Time Collceted: 14:45
Sample ID:  Comp ' Datc Recelved:  02/03/06
Sample No;  6-0493-001 Date Reported: 02/10/06
Resulta are reported on a dry weight basis.
Analyte Result R.I. Units Flags
Solids, Tetal Method: 1603
Analysis Date: 02/03/06
‘T'aral Solids 85.21 %
Volatile Organic Compounds Method: 5035A/8260B
Anslysis Date: 02/08/06
Acetone < 100 100 uglks
Benzenge . < 50 5.0 ug/kg
Bromodichloromethane < 5.0 5.0 ug/kg
Bromoform - < 5.0 5.0 ug/kg
Bromomethane < 10.0 10.0 ug/kg
2-Butinone (MEK) < 10.0 10,0 ug/kg
Carbon disulfide < 50 . 5.0 ug/kg
Carbon tetrachloride i < 5.0 5.0 ug/kg
Chlorobenzene < 5.0 5.0 ug/kg
Chlorodibromomethane < 5.0 5.0 ug/kg
Chloroethane < 10.0 10.0 ug/kg
Chloraform : < 5.0 5.0 ug’kg
Chloromethane < 10.0 10.0 ug/kg
1, -Dichloroethanc < 5.0 5.0 “ug/kg
1,2-Dichloroethane ) <350 5.0 ug/kg
1,1-Pichlaroethene < 5.0 5.0 ug'kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <50 5.0 ug/kg
trans-1,2=Dichloroethene < 5.0 3.0 ug/’kg
1,2-Dichloropropane < 5.0 5.0 ug
cis-1,3-Dichloropropense <50 5.0 upg/kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 5.0 5.0 ug/kg
Ethylbenzene <50 5.0 ug/kg
2-Hexanone - < 100 10.0 ug/kg
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) < 50 5.0 ug’kg
4-Methyl-2-pentanone  (MIBK) < 100 - 10.0 ug/kp
Methylene chloride < 5.0 5.0 up/kg
Styrcne < 5.0 5.0 ug/kg
1,1,2,2-Tewachlarocthane . <50 S0 ug/kg
Tetrachloroethene < 5.0 5.0 ng'kg
Toluene < 50 5.0 ug/kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 50 50 ug/kg
1,1,2~Trichloroethane < 50 5.0 ug/Ke
Trichloroethene < 5.0 5.0 ‘uglkg

24



1003/009

03/27/2UU6 UT:56 FAX 1 773 646 6989 CID RDF WXM
ifz—azs‘—_gl:{uae 1P:33 From:WASTE MGMT 16365154448 To:l 773 646 6989 P.3/16
02/24/2006 11:38 FAX 773 549 3284 FOAT JODSITE CrA BELMONT @oos
M First
- _ ¥ Environmental
' Laboratories, Inc. IL ELAP / NELAC Accreditation # 100292

B2 1600 Shore Road + Naperville, Illinols 60563 * Phone (G30) 778-1200  Fax (630) 778-1233

: Analytical Report
Client: TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. - Date Collected: 02/02/06
Pruject ID:  CTA - Brown Linc Time Collected: 14:45
Sawmple [D; Comp ' Datc Received;:  02/03/06
Somple Not 6-0493-001 Date Reported: 02/10/06
Results are reported on & dry weight basis,
Analyte Result RI. Units Flags
Volatile Organic Compounds " Method: 5035A/8260B
Analysis Date: 02/08/06 . ‘
Vinyl acetale , < 10.0 10.0 ug/ke
Vinyl chloride ' < 100 10.0 ug/kg
Xylene, Tolal < 50 5.0 ug/ke
Semi-Volatlle Cornpounds Method: 8270C Freparation Method 3540C
Analysis Date; 02/08/06 ‘ Preparation T2atc: 02/06/06
Acenaphthene < 330 330 ug/kg
Acenaphthylene < 330 330 ug/'kg
Anthracene < 330 330 ug/kg
Benzidine S < 330 330 ug/kg
Benzo(a)anthracene 366 330 ug/kg
Benzo(a)pyrene 338 90 ug/kg
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 569 330 ug/kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthenc 345 330 ugkg
Benzo(ghi)perylene < 330 330 ug/kg
Benzoic acid < 330 330 ug/kg
Benzyl alcohol < 330 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chlorocthoxy)methane < 330 330 ve/ke
bis(2-Chloroethyl)cther < 330 330 ug'kg
bia(2-Chloroigopropyl)ether < 330 330 ugkg
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate < 330 330 ug/kg
4-Bromophenyl phenyl! ether < 330 330 ug/kg
Butyl benzyl phthalatc < 330 330 up/kg
Carbazole < 330 330 ug/kg
4-Chloroaniline < 330 -330 ug/kg
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 330 330 ug/kg
2-Chloronaphthalenc < 330 ' 330 ug/kg
2-Chloraphenol < 330 : 330 ug/kg
4-Chloropheny] phenyl ether < 330 330 ug/kg
Chrysene - 560 330 _uglkg
Di-n-buty! phthalate < 330 330 ug/kg
Di-n-octylphthalate < 330 330 ug/kg
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene : < 90 90 ug/kg
Dib¢nzofiran _ < 330 330 ug/kg
1,2-Bichlorobenzene : < 330 330 ug’kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene : < 330 330 ug/ke
1,4-Dichlorobenzene : < 330 33Q ug’kg



03/27/2006 07:56 FAX 1 773 646 6989
CIR-E4-20@6 18:3@ Froam:WASTE MGEMT

il

02/24/9006 11:36 FAX 773 5480 3284

CID RDF WXM
16385154448

FIIF JORSTTE CYA BELMONT

% Environmental
Laboratories, Inc,

To:1 773 646 6389

004/009
F.lsie
@ ooe

[L ELAP / NELAC Accreditation # 100292

g 1600 Shore Road « Naperville, Ilinois 60563 ¢ Phone (630) 778-1200 ~ Fax (630) 778-1233

Analytical Report
Client: TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC, Date Callected: 02/02/06
ProjectID: CTA -Brown Line Time Callected: 14:45
Sumple T: Comp Date Roceoived: 02/03/06
Sample No:  6-0493-001 Date Reported: 02/10/06
Results are reparted on 8 dry weight basis.
Analyte ‘ Result RL. Units Flags

Semi-Volatile Compounds
Analysis Datc: 02/08/06
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine

2 4-Dichlorophenol

Diethyl phthalate
2,4-Dimethylphenol
Dimethy] phthalate
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
2 4-Dinitrophicnol
2.4-Dinitrotoluene
Z,6-Dinitrotoluene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachiorohenzeng
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachloroeyclopentadiene

‘Hexachloraethane

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
Z-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol

3 & 4-Methylphenol
Naphthalene
2-Nitromniline
3-Nitroanitine
4.-Nitroantline
Nitrobenzene
2-Nitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol .
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
n-Nitrasodimethylamine
n-Nitrosodiphenyinmine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene

Pyridine
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzenc

Metheod: 8270C

<

AANAAAARAAR

AAANAANAAANAANAAAANANANMNMARANAA

A

660
330
330
330
330
1,600
1,600
250
260
aas
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330

330

330
1,600
1,600
1,600
260
1,600
1,600
330
330
330
330
556
330
763
330
330

660
330
330
330
330
1600
1600
250
260
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
1600
1600
1500
260
1600
1600
330
13D
330
330
330
330
330
330
330

ug’kg
uykg
kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

ug/’kg

ug/kg

ugke -

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kp
ug’kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

nelkg

uyr/ke
ug/ke
ug/kg,
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kp
ug/kg
ugke
ug/icg
uglkg
ug’kg
ug/kg
ug/ke
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

Preparation Method 3540C
Preparation Date: 02/06/06



Us/Z(/72UU6 U7i0o6 FAX 1 773 646 6989

R-B1-2006 10:31 From: WASTE MGMT
. 02/24/2008 11:8%7 FAX 773 548 3284

CID RDF WXM
16385154448

ig1005/009

To:l 773 646 E553

FHP JOBSITE CTA BERLMONT

P.1171s

@oo7

L ELAP / NELAC Accreditation # 100292

T Laboratories, Inc.
—4% 1600 Shaze Road » Naperville, inois 60563 » Prone (530) 7781200 « Fax (630) 778-1233

Analytical Report

CHent:

Praject ID; CTA - Brown Lino
" Samplc ED: Comp

Sample No:  6-0493-001

Results are reported on a dry weight basis.

TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC.

Date Collected:
Time Collected:
Date Reoelved:

02/02/06
14;45
02/03/06

Date Reported:  (02/10/06

Analyte Result R.L. Unpits Flags

- Semi-Volgtiie Compoutnds Method; 8270C FPreparation Method 3540C
Analysis Date:  02/08/06 ‘ - Preparation Date: 02/06/06
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol < 330 330 ug/ke

- 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol _ < 330 330 ug/kg ,
Polychlorinated biphenyls (FCEs) Method: 8082 Preparation Mecthod 3540C
Analysis Date: 02/09/06 Preparation Date: 02/06/06

h Arsoclor 1016 < 80.0 80.0 ug/kg
Arochor 1221 < 80.0 80.0 uglkg

' Aroclor 1232 < 80.0 80.0 ug/kg

fffff Aroclor 1242 < 80,0 80.0 ug/kg
Aroclor 1248 < 80.0 80.0 ug’kg
Aroclor 1254 < 160 160 ug/ke

. Aroclor 1260 , < 160 160 ug/kg
TCLP Volatiles Method 1311 Method: 5030B/8260B
Analysis Date: 02/09/06

- Benzene < 0.050 0.050 mg/L
2«Butanone (MEK) < 0,100 0.100 mg/L
Carbon tetrachloride < 0.050 0.050 mg/L

,,,,,,, Chlarobenzene < 0.050 0.050 mg/1.
Chloroform < 0.050 0.050 mg/L
1,2-Dichlorocthane < 0.050 0.050 mg/L
1,-Dichlorocthene . < Q.050 0,050 mg/L

) Tetrachlorosthene < 0.050 0.050 mg/L
Trichloroctbene < 0,050 0.050 mg/L
Vinyl chloride < 0.100 0.100 mg/L
TCLP Semi-Volatiles Method 1311 Method: 8270C ' Preparation Method 3510C
Analysis Date: 02/08/04 Preparation Date:02/07/06

...... 1,4-Dichlorobenzcne < 0.10 0.10 me/L
2,4-Dinitrotolucnc < 9.10 0.10 mg/L
Hexachlorobenzene < (.10 0.10 me/L
Hexachlorobutsdiene < 0,10 0.10 mg/L
Hexachlorocthane < 0.10 0.10 mg/L
Z2-Methylphenol < 0.10 0.10 mg/L
3 & 4-Methylphenal < 0.10 0.10 mg/L
Nitrabenzene < 0.10 0.10 mg/L
Pentachiorophenol o < 0.50 0.50 me/L o
Pyridine < 0.50 0.50 /L




03/27/2006 07:56 FAX 1 773 646 6989

1 3-81-2886 18:31 From:WASTE MGMT

U2/24/3008 11:37 FAX 773 540 3284

CID RDF WXM

16385154448
FHP JOBSITE CTA BELMONT

= Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Ta:l 773 5646 6969

Idioo6/009

F.12715
ooy

IL ELAP [ NELAC Accreditation # 100252

=y 1600 Shore Road » Naperville, lilinois 60563 « Phane (630) 778-1200 « Fax (630) 778-1233

Analytical Report
Client; TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. Date Collected: 02/02/06
ProjectID: CTA -Brown Line ‘Nime Collgcted; 14:45
Sample ID;  Comp : Date Receaived: 02/03/06
Sample No: -~ 6-0493-001 Date Reported: 02/10/06
Results are reported on 2 dry weight busig,
Reasult RL. Units Flags

Analyte

TCLP Semi-Volatiles Method 1311

Amnalysis Date: 02/08/06 -

Method: 8270C

Preparation Method 3510C
Preparation Date: 02/07/06

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol < 0.10 0.10 mg/L
2,4,6-Tricklorophenal _ < 0.10 0.10 mg/L
TCLP Pesticldes Method 1311 Method: 8081A - Preparatiox Method 3510C
Amnalysis Date: 02/10/06 Preparation Date; 02/08/06
Chlordane (Total) < 0.005 0.005 mg/L
Endrin < 0,001 0,001 m/L
ganuma-B8HC (Lindane) < 0.005 0,005 mg/L,
Heptachlor < 0,005 0.005 mg/L
Heptachlor epoxide < 0.005 0.005 mg/L
Methoxychlor < 0,005 0.005 mg/l,
Toxaphene < 0.010 0.01" mg/.
TCLP Herbicides Method 1311 Method: 8321A

Analysis Date; 02/09/06 .

2,4-D < 05 0.5 mg/L S
Silvex (2,4,5-TF) < 0.5 S  mgl S
TCLF Metals Method 1311 Method: 60108 Preparation Method 30104
Analysis Date: 02/09/06 Preparation Datet 02/07/06
Arsenic < 0.002 0.002 mg/L
Barium < 1.0 -1.0 mg/L
Cadmium < 0.001 0.001 mg/L
Chromium 0.007 0.001 mg/L
Capper < 0.1 0.1 mg'kg

Lead < 0.002 0.002 mg/T.
Nickel < 0.001 0.001 mg/L.
Selenium < 0.002 0.002 mg/L

Silver < 0.001 0.001 mg/L

Zinc < 0.005 0.005 mg/l

v t—




US/Z(/7£4UUD U/ iD/ FAX L 773 646 6YYY . CLlD KRDF wAm g1007/0089

b R-%1-P@@6 1@:31 From:WASTE MEMT 16305154448 To:l 773 646 6989 P.13716
. 02/24_./2006 11:37 FAX 773 B49 3254 : rmar JOBSITE CTA BELMONT @oo0
== First
~~~~~~~ = Environmental '
Laboratories, Inc. IL ELAP / NBLAC Accreditation # 100252

e 1600 Shore Road ¢ Naperville, linois 60563 « Phone (630) 7781200 » Pax (630) 778-1233

, Analytical Report :

. Clent: TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC, Date Collected: 02/02/06
Project ID:  CTA -Brown Line Time Collected: 14:45
Sample Y»:  Comp ’ Date Recoived:  02/03/06

e Sample No:  6-0493-001 Date Reported: 02/10/06

Results are reported on a dry weight basis.
Anulyte . Result R.L. Units Flaps

TCLP Metals Method 1311 Method: 7470A
Analysis Dats: 02/07/06 - .
Mercury ' ‘ < 0.0005 0.0005 mg/L

s

Cyanide, Reactive Method: 7.3.3.2,

Annlysis Date: 02/08/06 .
Cyanide, Reactive : ' < 10 10 mg/kg
Suifide, Reactive Methad: 73.4.2.

Amnalysis Date: 02/08/06

Sulfide, Reactive < 10 10 mghke
Flash Point - Open Cup ' Method: 1010M

Analysis Date: 02/03/06

Flash Point - Open Cup No Flash @ 212°F
Paint Filter Test Method: 90954 '

Axalyeis Date: 02/03/06 '

Paint Filter Test ) No Liquid

pH @ 25°C, 1:10 Method: 4S00H-B

Axnalysis Date: 02/03/06

44444444 pll @25°C, 1:10 8.77 Units

Phenoly _ ‘Method: 420.1
~ Analysis Date: 02/06/06
Phenols ) <25 " 2.3 mg/ke
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.? . Result For:[0501447222]

Document No, .Executed Recorded Document Type Case No. Amount

0501447222 01/07/2005 © 01/14/2005 TRUSTEES DEED , $845,000.00

, Legal Description

; Secion-Township: 35-37-14 SubDiv-Condo: WOOLEYSP/NE1/4NE1/4
w Lot #: 1 Block #: Part of Lot: ‘ N
I Secion-Township: 35-37-14 SubDiv-Condo: WOOLEYSP/NE1/4NE1/4

3

Property Description
Grantor / Grantee - 25-35-201-009-0000 UPIN
Document Number 25-35-201-010-0000 UPIN

25-35-201-011-0000 UPIN

Ez mmmﬂn:
W?h%%_é._lacm . Name: NOWAK MATTHEW TR Trust Number:-
>UDAlvIsIon searcn X
Grantor(s) Name: DEARBORN TRUST  Trust Number:- v
Forms : M
=T
. Name: m...mb., 759 E 130TH ST Trust Number:-
View ot Grantee(s)
Documents
Prior Document
COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS DISCLAIMER
i While the Cook County Recorder of Deeds (CCRD) attempts to keep this website up to date with existing law and policies, the CCRD
does not guaranty the accuracy of any of the information contained herein, including, but not limited to, database information and
document images. CCRD also does not guaranty the legality of the documents and database information contained herein and accepts
no liability for any damages incurred, whether directly, indirectly, incidental, punitive or consequential, as a result of any errors,
hvee st ord e MOR L etre . heseen A= RO U ARA L RO SN -3 - SE Vo o NN § -1 cYHUURNS oY, YU AUt RO ST } PR SN
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Office of the Cook County Treasurer - Maria Pappas
-} Cook County Property Tax & Payment Information

Printed copies of this information may not be used as a tax bill.
Payments must be submitted with original tax bill.

Property Index Number (PIN): 25-35-201-011-0000

2005 Tax Year Information - Payable in 2006

Tax Year: 2005 Tax Type: Current Tax Volume: 294 PCL:
1-00

Property Location

1539 E 130TH ST
CHICAGO, IL 60633-2394

Mailing Information

1601 1759 E 130 ST LLC
10630 S TORRENCE AV
CHICAGO, IL 60617-6118

Exemption Information

Exemptions do not become effective until 2nd installment.

For last year's exemption data please scroll down to 2004 taxes due in 2005.

Tax Payment Information

Tax Amount Tax Due Last Payment Date
Installment’ Billed | Date 1 Received ‘ Received
Ist |  $1,624.75| 03/01/2006 |  $1,624.75| 02/28/06
Balance
Due $0.00

The balance due, including any penalty, is as of: 3/24/2006
Payments processed are posted through: 3/23/2006

2004 Tax Year Information - Payable in 2005

Tax Year: 2004  Tax Type: Current Tax Volumé: 294 PCL: 1-
00 ' ' _

" Property Location

1539 E 130TH ST
CHICAGO, IL 60633-2394

Mailing Information

1601 1759 E 130 ST LLC
10630 S TORRENCE AV

"a

¢

- e

Page 1 of 2
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é PRINT

i Office of the Cook County Treasurer - Maria Pappas
'Ctht £\%) Cook County Property Tax & Payment Information
1con to - :
~ send Printed copies of this information may not be used as a tax bill.
¢ Payments must be submitted with original tax bill.
page to

printer.  Property Index Number (PIN): 25-35-201-010-0000
2005 Tax Year Information - Payable in 2006

Tax Year: 2005 Tax Type: Current Tax Volume: 294 PCL:
5-93 :

Property Location

1539 E 130TH ST
CHICAGO, IL 60633-2394

Mailing Information

1601 1759 E 130 STLLC
10630 S TORRENCE AV
CHICAGO, IL 60617-6118

~~~~~~~~ Exemption Information

Exemptions do not become effective until 2nd installment.

For last year's exemption data please scroll down to 2004 taxes due in 2005.

~Tax Payment Information |

Installment ] Tax Amount Tax Due l Last Payment Date
Billed Date Received Received
Ist | $7,001.11] 03/01/2006 |  $7,001.11| 02/28/06
Balance |
Due 50.00

The balance due, including any penalty, is as of: 3/24/2006
o Payments processed are posted through: 3/23/2006

2004 Tax Year Information - Payable in 2005

Tax Year: 2004  Tax Type: Current Tax - Volume: 294 PCL: 5-
93 : :

Propérty Location

1539 E 130TH ST
CHICAGO, IL 60633-2394

Mailing .Information '

1601 1759 E 130 ST LLC
10630 S TORRENCE AV
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Office of the Cook County Treasurer - Maria Pappas

.} Cook County Property Tax & Payment Information

Printed copies of this information may not be used as a tax bill.
Payments must be submitted with original tax bill.

Property Index Number (PIN): 25-35-201-009-0000
2005 Tax Year Information - Payable in 2006

Tax Year: 2005 Tax Type: Current Tax Volume: 294
1-00

Property Location

2425 E 130TH ST
CHICAGO, IL 60633-1796

PCL:

Mailing Information

1601 1759 E103 STLLC
10630 S TORRENCE AV
CHICAGO, IL 60617-6118

Exemption Information

Exemptions do not become effective until 2nd installment,

For last year's exemption data please scroll down to 2004 taxes due in 2005.

Tax Payment Information

Installmént‘ Tax Az >unt | Tax Due ‘ Last Payment Date
‘Billed Date Received Received
st | $1,651.65| 03/01/2006 |  $1,651.65| 02/28/06
Balance
Due $0.00

~ The balance due, including any penalty, is as of: 3/24/2006

Payments processed are posted through: 3/23/2006

2004 Tax Year Information - Payable.in 2005

Tax Year: 2004  Tax Type: Current Tax -~ Volume: 294 PCL: 1-
00 '

Property Location

2425 E 130TH ST
CHICAGO, IL 60633-1796

Mailing Information

1601 1759 E 103 STLLC

- 10630 STORRENCE AV -
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Property Index Number (PIN): 25-35-201-012-0000

2005 Tax Year Information - Payable in 2006

Tax Year: 2005 Tax Type: Current Tax Volume: 294 PCL:
1-00

Property Location

2545 E 130TH ST
CHICAGO, IL 60633-3701

Mailing Information

1601 1759 E 130 STLLC
10630'S TORRENCE AV
CHICAGO, IL 60617-6118

Exemption Information

Exemptions do not hecame effective until 2nd installment.

For last year's exemption data please scroll down to 2004 faxes due in 2005.

Tax Payment Information

Tax Amount Tax Due Last Payment Date
Installment ’ Billed ‘ Date ’ Received Received
Ist | $1,613.33 | 03/01/2006 |  $1,613.33 | 02/28/06
Balance
Due $0.00

The balance due, including any penalty, is as of: 3/24/2006
Payments processed are posted through: 3/23/2006

2004 Tax Year Information - Payable in 2005

Tax Year: 2004 Tax Type: Current Tax Volume: 294 PCL: 1-
00

Property Location

2545 E 130TH ST
CHICAGO, II. 60633-3701

Mailing Information

1601 1759 E 130 STLLC
10630 S TORRENCE AV
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